
Housing and Community Overview 
and Scrutiny

Agenda

1

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee promote service improvements, influence 
policy development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the 
Community of Dacorum

Wednesday 4 July 2018 at 7.30 pm

Conference Room 2 - The Forum

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Adeleke
Councillor Armytage
Councillor Banks
Councillor Mrs Bassadone
Councillor Conway
Councillor England
Councillor P Hearn

Councillor Fethney
Councillor Imarni (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mahmood (Chairman)
Councillor Mills
Councillor Pringle
Councillor W Wyatt-Lowe

Substitute Members:
Councillors Howard, Clark, Ransley, Tindall, Link and McLean

For further information, please contact 

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence

Public Document Pack



2

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting] 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to public participation

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN  

6. PRS UPDATE  (Pages 3 - 36)

7. SUSTAINABLE TENANCIES STRATEGY  (Pages 37 - 56)

8. INCOME MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  (Pages 57 - 76)

9. UPDATE ON UNIVERSAL CREDITS  (Pages 77 - 88)



Report for: Housing and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 04 July 2018

Part: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report:

Contact: Cllr Margaret Griffiths, Portfolio Holder for Housing

Emily-Rae Maxwell, Strategy, Improvement and Engagement 
Team Leader

Purpose of report: 1. To provide Members with an overview of activity undertaken 
by the housing service since gaining the remit of Private 
Sector Housing

2. To provide Members with an overview of key legislative 
changes and an opportunity to comment on the proposed 
approach outlined in the attached policies and terms of 
reference

Recommendations 1. For Members to offer feedback on the update for the 
Private Rented Sector

2. For Members to offer comments on the Private Sector 
Enforcement Policy and Houses in Multiple Occupation 
Policy

3. For Members to consider how the impact of new powers 
and responsibilities will need to be approached and if they 
are adequately resourced.

4. For Members to agree the proposed approach for the 
Private Sector Housing Strategy and the focus on 
regulating the Private Rented Sector and Houses in 
Multiple Occupation. 

Period for post 
policy/project 
review

Review of the council’s performance in relation to Private 
Sector Housing to be underta
[...]
rporate structure which led to Strategic Housing 
taking over the delivery of this service. It includes an update on the progress 
of the team which has since been set up.

10.2. This report also draws members’ attention to key legislative changes 
which the team are required to meet over the next year. Both a change in 

Page 8



HMO definition and new powers to tackle rogue landlords will be a priority for 
the council. 

10.3. Through the drafted PRS Enforcement Policy and HMO Policy the 
service sets out a proposal for regulating the PRS. These draft documents 
offer members an opportunity to shape the approach taken. 

10.4. Finally, the report informs members of the work that is on-going to 
review fees and charges and ensure they appropriately reflect the demand 
on the service so costs are covered by landlords. 

Page 9



Assistant Director
Fiona Williamson

 

Property & Place
Group Manager

[Vacant]
 

Strategic Housing
Group Manager

Natasha Beresford
 

Tenants & 
Leaseholders

Group Manager
Layna Warden

 

Housing 
Development

Group Manager
David Barrett

 

Income 
Management 
Team Leader
Katie Kiely

 

Tenants & 
Leaseholders 
Team Leader

Lindsey Walsh
 

Supported 
Housing Team 

Leader
Oliver Jackson

 

Housing Organisation Chart 
Last Updated: May 2018

2 x Housing Income Lead Officer
3 x Debit Control Officers
6 x Income Officers 
1 x Income Officer (Former Tenant 
___Arrears)
1 x Court Officer
1 x Recharge Officer 

Tenancy 
Sustainment 
Team Leader

Mandy Peters 
 

1 x Tenancy Lead Officer
1 x Tenancy Lead Officer (job 
___share)
11 x Housing Officer
1 x Support Co-Ordinator 
1 x Garage Management Officer

3 x Supported Housing Lead Officer
1 x Lifeline Installer 
1 x Support Co-Ordinator 
1 x Development Officer 
32 x Supported Housing Officer

1 x Tenancy Sustainment Lead Officer 
4 Tenancy Sustainment Officers 
1 x Surveyor 
1 x Welfare & Sustainment Lead 
___Officer
4 x Welfare & Sustainment Officers

Contract Team 
Leader

Adrian Ho
[...]
urther formal enforcement action being 
taken. 

11. 0 Factors when considering culpability

11.1 In determining the level of capability the panel will have regard to the following;

Page 35



6 | P a g e

 Whether there was the intention to commit the offence
 Whether the offence has resulted from reckless behaviour for example where the offender had 

some appreciation of the effects their actions would have but proceeded regardless.
 Whether the offender had knowledge of the risks of harm that their actions could cause
 Whether the offender’s actions are considered to be negligent.

12.0 Record of Decisions

12.1 The panel will record all decisions made.

12.2 Outcomes of decisions will be communicated by the referring Officer to the relevant party, advising of 
actions to be taken.

12.3 The Enforcement Panel will keep a record of the cases considered and their outcome. 

13.0 Right to review

13.1 Any appeal to a decision made by the Enforcement Panel would need to be referred to the Tribunal 
process.

14.0 Confidentiality

14.1 The Council may also seek information from other parties when necessary to provide verification of, 
for example, allegations of anti-social behaviour, violence or harassment, for the provision of support 
services, to prevent crime or detect fraud.

Page 36



Report for: Housing and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of meeting: 4th July 2018

Part: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Sustainable Tenancies Strategy

Contact: Cllr Margaret Griffiths – Portfolio Holder for Housing
Mandy Peters – Tenancy Sustainment Team Leader 

Purpose of report: For members to be informed about the development of the 
Sustainable Tenancies Strategy and the key commitments.

Recommendations 1. For members to review and approve the proposed strategy
2. To review the commitments set out within the strategy to 

ensure they cover the service 
3. To offer feedback on the proposed approach to 

sustainment across the service 
4. To accept a yearly update to the committee on outcomes of 

the Tenancy Sustainment Team and suggest any other 
particular areas of scrutiny

Corporate 
objectives:

Sustaining tenancies contributes to the following corporate 
objectives:
 Working in partnership to create a borough that enables 

Dacorum’s communities to thrive and prosper
 A clean, safe and enjoyable environment
 Building strong and vibrant communities

Implications: Financial
This report will offer an overview of the financial implications 
related to the sustainment of tenancies, such as universal 
credit and the costs associated with taking enforcement action.

‘Value for money’ 
implications

Value for money

By working closely with households and ensuring that the 
service has effective early intervention strategies in place, this 
will have a positive impact on the service in terms of reducing 
the debit on the rent roll, preventing enforcement action and 
homelessness.

Risk implications Housing Risk Assessment is presented to the committee on a 
quarterly basis.

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



Health and safety 
Implications

There are no direct Health and Safety implications arising from 
the strategy.

Consultees: Cllr Margaret Griffiths – Portfolio Holder for Housing
Fiona Williamson – Assistant Director Housing 
Layna Warden – Group Manager, Tenants & Leaseholders 
Emily-Rae Maxwell – Strategy Improvement & Engagement   
                                  Team Leader
Tenant & Leaseholder Committee (TLC)

Background 
papers:

 Vulnerable Person Strategy 

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

DBC – Dacorum Borough Council
TST – The Tenancy Sustainment Team

Page 38



1. Introduction 

1.1. The Sustainable Tenancies Strategy is a four year strategy that has provided 
an opportunity for tenants, staff and members to review the Councils 
approach to tenancy management. It replaces the current Vulnerable Person 
Strategy and has been developed in response to the changing needs and 
challenges faced in social housing.  

1.2. This report outlines the key elements of the strategy and gives members an 
overview of the approach taken by the tenancy team when managing 
tenancies within our general needs stock.  

2. Background

2.1. Through working with families in rent arrears it was recognised that some of 
the households that were struggling very often had issues in other areas that 
were impacting on their ability to sustain their tenancies.  It is important to 
recognise that each and every case is different and being able to adapt the 
support we provide has been key to our success.  Moving on, it has been 
further recognised that sustainment is the responsibility of the entire Housing 
service which form this overarching strategy and its commitments.  

2.2. Tenancy Sustainment is a golden thread that runs through the service. It is 
important that tenants succeed in their tenancies, both for their health and 
wellbeing but also from a business perspective in terms of value of money, 
rent collection and timely reporting of repairs.  In the last financial year, of the 
79 cases closed by the Tenants Sustainment Team, 76 have gone on to 
sustain their tenancies and avoid eviction.  Using very conservative figures of 
£5,000 each, this has saved the housing service £380,000 this year alone. 

2.3. The vision for delivering a great housing service is to ‘empower our tenants 
to maintain a good standard of living and make informed choices on their 
lifestyle so they can fulfil their tenancy agreement and have a positive impact 
within their home and community’.

2.4. This strategy supports the councils corporate vision and commitments and 
works to provide good quality and affordable homes, particularly to those 
most in need. Promoting independence through employment contributes to 
the economic growth and prosperity of our borough. As a landlord we will 
also work with our tenants to achieve efficient and modern services. 

3.
[...]
Conclusion 

 
Within this strategy we have set out how Dacorum Borough 

Council housing service will work with key stakeholders, partners 

and older residents to fulfil our role as a housing landlord and 

ensure our tenants have sustainable tenancies. 

This strategy is centred on empowering tenants so they can enjoy 

their homes and feel safe and secure.  

As the demand for social housing increases, we will continue to 

see people living with complex needs. This means we as a 

landlord must do everything possible to help tenants. We also 

recognise that most of our tenants are ‘responsible tenants’. 

Where tenants do cause pressure on the service through high 

demands or expectations, it is important we understand the 

causes and have open conversations so we as a service meet and 

consider the needs of all not just those who shout the loudest.   

This strategy will be monitored by the Tenant and Leaseholder 

Committee, Supported Housing Forum and the Housing and 

Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee will receive an 

annual update.  

 

P
age 56



Report for: Housing and Community Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Date of meeting: 4th July 2018

Part: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Income Management Strategy

Contact: Responsible Officers: Councillor Margaret Griffiths, Portfolio Holder 
for Housing

Authors:  Katie Kiely, Housing Income Team Leader; 
Emily-Rae Maxwell, Strategy, Improvement and Engagement Team 
Leader

Purpose of report: To provide the Committee with an overview of the draft Income 
Management Strategy and an update on the Income Team and its 
performance

Recommendations That Members:

 Review the proposed strategy
 Review the commitments set out within the strategy to 

ensure they cover the service
 Offer any further feedback on the proposed approach to 

income management
 Members note the challenges faced by the Income Team

Period for post 
policy/project review

Will be reviewed under Income Team Plan in March 2019

Corporate objectives: The Income Management Strategy is vital in supporting the Housing 
Revenue Account and ensures a secure income stream; as such it 
supports all of the corporate objectives:

 A clean safe and enjoyable environment
 Building strong and vibrant communities
 Ensuring economic growth and prosperity
 Providing good quality affordable homes, in particular for 

those most in need
 Delivering an efficient and modern council.

Implications:

‘Value for money’ 
implications

Financial
The strategy supports collection of all Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) income sources and is vital in ensuring a healthy income 
stream.  It should be viewed together with the income procedures 
and policies as an operational document.  The renewed focus on 
collection of recharges and former tenant debts as well as current 
tenant arrears should act as a counter-balance to some of the 
difficulties introduced by Welfare Reform, in particular the roll-out of 
Universal Credit.
Value for money
An efficient Income Management strategy contributes to value for 
money and ensures that the Council collects debts owed to the 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



Housing Revenue Account

Risk implications Housing Risk Assessment is presented on a quarterly basis

Community Impact 
Assessment

Attached

Health and safety 
Implications

N/A

Consultees: Fiona Williamson, Assistant Director, Housing;
Layna Warden, Group Manager Tenants and Leaseholders;
Tenant & Leaseholder Committee
DBC Housing Tenants
Chartered Institute of Housing

Background papers: Housing Revenue Account Business Plan

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

TLC:  Tenant and Leaseholder Committee
DWP: Department for Work and Pensions
HRA:  Housing Revenue Account
UC:     Universal Credit
HB:     Housing Benefit

1. Introduction

1.1. The Income Management strategy is specifically focussed on all HRA income sources 
including rents, service charges, recharges, former tenant debts and leaseholder 
charges.  It sets out how we will manage the collection of these with the aim of 
maximising income whilst supporting tenants to manage the financial aspects of their 
tenancies.  Securing the income stream is essential in ensuring that we are able to 
provide high quality services to our tenants.  

1.2.The vision for the Income Management strategy is to develop a culture of financial 
responsibility and one where we work with our tenants and leaseholders to tackle 
barriers. This report outlines the key elements of the strategy and gives members an 
oversight of the approach taken by the Income team.

1.3.Due to delays and uncertainty around Welfare Reform, and in particular around the 
implementation of Universal Credit (UC) it was judged appropriate to wait before 
finalising the strategy which has been in development for over a year and a half, and has 
been developed against a background of national and local factors which have impacted 
on the HRA Business Plan

 Self-financing:  In April 2012 the HRA subsidy system for council housing came to an 
end following changes introduced in the Localism Act 2011 which gave councils the 
power to keep their rental income and thereby generate growth capital to finance 
investment in their housing stock (self-financing).  This required Dacorum Borough 
Council to take on a debt of £354 million as a ‘debt settlement’ although the move to 
self-financing also enabled us to develop a robust 30-year business plan for building 
new homes and investing in our existing stock. 

 Rent Reduction:  In 2015 the Government announced a 1% cut in rents for general 
needs social tenants for the year 2016/17 with further 1% rent reductions for each of 
the following three years.  This has had a significant effect on the HRA Business Plan 
and has meant that we have had to find new ways of creating efficiencies

 Welfare Reform:  The Government’s Welfare Reform agenda has already had a 
significant effect on many te
[...]
ng our ability to 
collect income.

To achieve this commitment, we will:

 Continue to work in partnership with the voluntary sector and continue to fund 
money advice services to ensure that tenants can access free and impartial 
money and debt advice quickly when they are in debt. 

 Use our Tenant Academy as an opportunity to run informal courses or workshops 
on budgeting, Welfare Reform and managing household finances.

 Work with households moving to UC to reduce the number of tenants falling into 
arrears.

 Raise awareness of scams, loan sharks and high interest lending so that tenants 
do not become victims of unaffordable debt.

 Provide regular information on account balances, charges and payments using a 
variety of methods.

2.2. Commitment Two:  We take action to recover money owed to the service.

Where tenants, leaseholders and others owe money to the service we will take action to 
make sure that the debts are recovered.  To ensure that all those accessing the housing 
service understand the importance of paying the rent and other charges we run regular 
campaigns to raise awareness.  The Income team provides targeted information for 
tenants who fall into arrears or fail to pay their rent regularly, in full and on time.

We work closely with tenants in rent arrears to help them manage their household budget 
and agree an affordable plan to repay their debts, offering one-to-one support from our 
dedicated Income officers.  We accept that arrears may build up quickly whilst benefit 
claims are processed, so we take a consistent but fair approach to commencing legal 
action, which we regard as a last resort.

Whilst all action taken is proportionate it is essential that we consider the impact that 
failure to pay will have on the services that we are able to provide to tenants and 
leaseholders.  We will develop a range of support and enforcement to enable us to better 
recover debts owed to us.

Page 59



To achieve this commitment, we will:

 Take
[...]
venue Account 
(HRA) income sources, which include but are not limited to: rent 
collection, service charges, leaseholder charges, recharges and 
temporary accommodation fees.  

It sets out how we will effectively manage our income, with the aim of 

maximizing collection whilst supporting our more vulnerable tenants so 

that we can continue to provide high quality services that meet the 

needs of all those who access the housing service. Efficient and effective 

income management is essential to achieve these aims.   

 

 Contents  

Our vision        3 

National and local considerations    4 

Delivering a great service      6 

The Commitments        7 

Conclusion          12 

 

 

 

P
age 68



3 
 

   

Our vision 

Dacorum Borough Council’s housing service must take a 
robust approach to income management in order to ensure 
that we can deliver efficient and modern services that offer 
best value for money.  

Our vision is to develop a culture where we work with our 
tenants, leaseholders to tackle barriers that stop them from 
managing their money and paying their rent on time so we 
can provide the housing service they need. 

This strategy supports the council’s corporate vision of 
‘…working in partnership to create a borough that enables 
Dacorum’s communities to thrive and prosper’. 

By promoting financial inclusion, we as a landlord can 
support our tenants and leaseholders to live in safe, clean 
and enjoyable environments that build strong and vibrant 
communities.  

We can also use our income to continue to provide good 
quality homes, particularly to those in greatest need and 
ensure the economic growth and prosperity of our borough.  

A robust and fair approach to income management 
supports the housing service and the council to deliver 
efficient and modern services that offer best value for 
money. 

 

P
age 69



4 
 

 

 

  

 

National and local considerations 

This strategy has been developed to align with all relevant s
[...]
 private landlords 
to accept Universal Credit claimants and additional evictions 
from existing tenants who move on to Universal Credit. There 
will be increased pressure on the community and voluntary 
sector for services offered by the Citizens Advice Dacorum 
and the Foodbank.

Community Impact 
Assessment

Community Impact Assessment carried out

Health and safety 
Implications

There are no health and safety implications

Consultees: Mark Gaynor – Direction (Housing and Regeneration)

Fiona Williamson - Assistant Director (Housing)

Nigel Howcutt – Assistant Director (Finance and Resources)

Katie Kiely – Team Leader (Income)

Background 
papers:

Report to CMT – 30.01.18

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

DBC – Dacorum Borough Council

DWP – Department for Work and Pensions

HRA – Housing Revenue Account

UC – Universal Credit

1. Introduction

1.1. This report sets out the current situation of Universal Credit (UC) on a 
national basis and more specifically for Dacorum. It highlights some of the 
concerns of the system and what this means for residents, for other agencies 
and partners and for DBC as a stock retaining Local Authority. It finally sets 

Page 78



out the approach being taken by the Council to reduce the risk of UC 
implementation on our residents, voluntary sector partners and ability to 
provide a quality service.

2. Universal Credit – how it works 

2.1. Universal Credit is a key part of the Government’s welfare reform 
programme. When the concept was introduced in 2010 it received cross 
party support with its aim to simplify the benefits system for those of working 
age and incentivise employment. It signifies a considerable change to the 
benefit system, to combine six existing means-tested benefits into a single 
monthly payment. The benefits being replaced (“legacy benefits”) are:

 Income support
 Jobseekers allowance
 Employment & support allowance
 Working tax credit
 Child tax credit
 Housi

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

4 JULY 2018

Present:

Members:

Councillors: Mrs Bassadone
Conway
P Hearn
Imarni (Vice-Chairman)
Mahmood (Chairman)
Pringle

Officers: Layna Warden
Mandy Peters Tenancy Sustainment Team Leader
Katie Kiely Team Leader (Income)
Emily-Rae Maxwell
Kayley Johnston

Policy and Participation Team Leader
Member Support Officer (Minutes)

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

211  MINUTES

It was agreed that the minutes of the Housing and Community OSC meeting on 13 
June 2018 were accurate and to include the wording which Cllr Mahmood circulated 
to Members for minute number OS/11/2018 Exclusion of the Public to be added to 
the minutes.

212  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies received from Cllr Banks

213  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There was no declaration of interest.

214  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation.



215  CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN

None.

216  PRS UPDATE

E Maxwell presented the report highlighting a few key points since the private sector 
service transferred over. She explained that all staff are currently being trained on 
private sector housing so they now have a better understanding on both. Some of the 
areas she highlighted included; fitness for human habitation, the housing and 
planning act which came in on 1st April, the enforcement policy and the development 
of the private sector housing.

E Maxwell was happy to take questions from Members.

Cllr England referred to the rouge landlord data base, he agreed it was a good idea 
and was all for the data base and asked if it was for the actual home they are looking 
at with the intent.

Cllr Griffiths arrives at 19:48

E Maxwell said you have to of been prosecuted to be on the database and only super 
users will have access to these records.

Cllr England referred to the energy performance ratings, those that are below the E 
rating how can you say they have been contacted when you have estimated the 
figures.

E Maxwell said that before it was transferred over it was in hand and they had to 
write to us. Now Vicky has written to people, if it goes over a certain amount they 
don’t have to do it.

Cllr Bassadone referred to the private sector enforcement policy, is this ever printed 
out as the information is hard to read.

E Maxwell said it is converted to a PDF and its put online, its also emailed out and 
anyone can request for it to be printed out. 

Cllr Pringle asked if a tenant was in multiple occupancy would vulnerable people 
such as those that are autistic, would they be recognised for vulnerability.

E Maxwell said absolutely yes we have temp accommodation for those people.

Cllr Mahmood referred to HMO’s do we have a data base for those landlords.

E Maxwell said that there is a list of around 44, this is published online and they will 
be keeping a list.

Cllr Mahmood asked how landlords know it is coming in.



3

Cllr Imarni arrived at 19:56

E Maxwell said that the policy will be going to Cabinet around the end of July for 
adoption. There are neighbour surveys and landlord events and newsletters, also 
social media. 

Cllr Mahmood asked if could go in the digest.
He also asked if the fines could be backdated.

E Maxwell said that they can’t backdate fines because the policy wasn’t in place.
Cllr Mahmood suggested small fees for landlords to register. He asked how they 
make sure people are registered.

E Maxwell said we need to apply for it, full council will need to agree and legal aren’t 
in the position for such enforcement.

Cllr Mahmood asked what the minimum standard was.

E Maxwell said it could be as small as an energy saving light bulb.

217  SUSTAINABLE TENANCIES STRATEGY

M Peters presented the report for members to be informed about the development of 
the Sustainable Tenancies Strategy and the key commitments.

Explaining that the Sustainable Tenancies Strategy is a four-year strategy that has 
provided an opportunity for tenants, staff and members to review the Councils 
approach to tenancy management. It replaces the current Vulnerable Person 
Strategy and has been developed in response to the changing needs and challenges 
faced in social housing.  The report outlines the key elements of the strategy and 
gives members an overview of the approach taken by the tenancy team when 
managing tenancies within our general needs stock.  

M Peters was happy to take questions from Members.

Cllr England asked does the sustainable tenancy team make sure the properties 
match needs.

M Peters said yes they do and they are vetted and only able to bid for properties that 
meet their needs.

Cllr England asked what is a definition of success.

M Peters said rent is paid on time and obligations of living in the property are met as 
per the tenancy agreement.

Cllr Imarni asked how effective is it, and gave an example of a case which she was 
aware of.



M Peters said that a case like this was beyond the team’s remit.

E Maxwell said that the Tenancy Sustainment Team do support it. She explained at 
what point there is support and when enforcement comes in. 
They look at triggers and support, its very time consuming and in some cases its very 
rewarding.
Out of 79 cases closed, 76 cases have avoided eviction, giving a potential saving of 
£380,000 for the Council. Every support plan is bespoke, enforcement is only used in 
these cases as a last resort.

Cllr Bassadone referred to page 39 – 3. Is there a good relationship to move them 
on?

M Peters said supported housing make those decisions.

Cllr Griffith added to that, explaining that Cllr Bassadone may have got confused, this 
policy is for new tenants and a select group. EPD supported housing will deal with 
anything else.

Cllr Mahmood said he thought it was for problem tenants too.

M Peters said it’s an overarching policy to cover Tenancy and Income also.

Cllr Mahmood said that the policy is very good, he asked how do tenants know who 
to approach.

M Peters said there is an internal referrals process, cases usually come from 
Tenancy and Income Officers if situations arise. Concern Cards are also used by our 
contractors to flat you concerns they may have following a visit.  We also accept 
referrals from social services/ adult services or even from schools and education.

Cllr Mahmood asked how big is the team.

M Peters said 1 Team leader, 2 Lead Officers, 4 Tenancy Sustainment Officers, 1 
surveyor and 4 Welfare & Sustainment Officers.

Cllr England asked when you support people do you have tools for good tenancies 
as examples.

M Peters said yes applicants are invited to a 2-hour Tenancy Sustainment 
Information session, we talk to them about expectations they may have and the 
responsibilities of holding a tenancy with The Council.  We explain how important the 
Tenancy Agreement is as it’s a legal document that can be relied upon by both the 
Council and the Tenant.

Cllr England asked what the intake and the outcome.
M Peters said the current caseload is 127 in settled accommodations and 139 in 
temporary accommodation.



5

218  INCOME MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

K Kiely presented the report to provide the committee with an overview of the draft 
Income Management Strategy and an update on the Income Team and its 
performance. The Income Management strategy is specifically focussed on all HRA 
income sources including rents, service charges, recharges, former tenant debts and 
leaseholder charges.  It sets out how we will manage the collection of these with the 
aim of maximising income whilst supporting tenants to manage the financial aspects 
of their tenancies.  Securing the income stream is essential in ensuring that we are 
able to provide high quality services to our tenants.

K Kiely was happy to take questions from members.

Cllr Griffith gave her compliments to the Team for the works they are doing.

Cllr Mahmood asked if their approach was to get money out of them.

K Kiely said there is a balance, if its necessary we do evict but we try to get money 
in.

Cllr Imarni asked how effective will it be if someone ends up on universal credits.

K Kiely said they can ask for the arrears to be paid for them. There is a spike when 
they go on universal credit, they work with the tenants after a spike it does reduce, 
there are only a few claimants on universal credits.

Cllr Imarni asked if it was 4 month arrears.

K Kiely said no they can ask for 12 weeks but they can ask for it earlier.

Cllr Pringle referred to enforcement, Mental health. Is there a filter for vulnerable 
people such as those with autism?

K Kiely said that there is nothing formal but there are experience officers who are 
aware of vulnerable people. Officers are aware but not qualified/trained to diagnose.

219  UPDATE ON UNIVERSAL CREDITS

F Williamson introduced the report. Explaining that it will be going to F&R OSC later 
this month. The figures for in the report are to illustrate the projected impact and. 
come with a caveat that the information is based upon the current limited number of 
recipients within Dacorum and it is proposed that a a further report will be brought 
back to committee when we have more data following the wider roll out of UC. 
F Williamson explained that the report sets out the current situation of Universal 
Credit (UC) on a national basis and more specifically for Dacorum. It highlights some 
of the concerns that have been raised from other authorities and the administration of 
the system by DWP and what this means for residents, for other agencies and 
partners and for DBC as a stock retaining Local Authority. It finally sets out the 
approach being taken by the Council to provide support to tenants that will be subject 



to UC implementation on our residents, voluntary sector partners and ability to 
provide a quality service.

F Williamson was happy to take questions from members.

Cllr Mahmood said after universal credits got bad publicity in some areas when it was 
rolled out, he asked what have we learnt from this?

K Kiely said unfortunately this was an issue with the Department of Work and 
Pensions. We don’t want to scare people when it may not affect them. We have let 
people know if it will affect them. We hope to make a growth bid to enable us to work 
with people as they move over to universal credits. We have looked at ways they 
transfer to universal credits and we have prepared for it. We are confident that the 
roll out will come in in December to Dacorum, although there have been a number of 
deferrals to date, which is why the Council did not want to undertake any 
communications prematurely
Cllr Mahmood asked do we get something from DWP to warn people or inform them.

K Kiely said no we are not often informed try should notify the benefits team but they 
don’t always. They are trying to build better communication with them. 

E Maxwell added to that saying it was a wider issue, communication and key 
messages are primed in a much friendlier way.

K Kiely said as they have so little tenants on it at the moment they have 
communicated on a 1:1 basis so far.

Cllr Mahmood asked if private landlords are being served notices, is there planning 
going on.

K Kiely said yes, there is a group ran by Finance see 6.4.9 of the agenda.

The Meeting ended at 8.50 pm


